If the above conditions are not fulfilled or (in the case of the conditions set out
under paragraph (ii) above) waived by the Company by 30 September 2007, the
Disposal Agreement shall terminate.

Completion

Completion of the Disposal is expected to take place on the fifth Business Day
after the satisfaction (or waiver) of the conditions above, and shall take place
simultaneously with the completion of the BAPP Acquisition and the CEC Acquisition.

5. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the Acquisitions are
not expected to change the control (as defined in the Code) of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming no
other changes to the share capital of the Company other than as contemplated under the
BAPP Acquisition Agreement and the CEC Acquisition Agreement: (i) as at the date of this
circular, and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares
upon the completion of the Acquisitions:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this circular

Upon completion of the
Acquisitions and the

issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Connected persons:
– OIL 195,000,000 50.0 195,000,000 34.5
– the BAPP Vendor – – 96,000,000 16.9
– the CEC Vendor – – 80,000,000 14.1

Subtotal: 195,000,000 50.0 371,000,000 65.5

Public Shareholders: 195,000,000 50.0 195,000,000 34.5

Total: 390,000,000 100.00 566,000,000 100.00

The Company does not anticipate any change in the composition of its board of
directors as a result of the Acquisitions and the Disposal.

The Company will seek the approval of the Independent Shareholders at the EGM for
(i) the allotment and issue of the BAPP Consideration Shares to the BAPP Vendor pursuant
to the BAPP Acquisition Agreement; and (ii) the allotment and issue of the CEC
Consideration Shares to the CEC Vendor pursuant to the CEC Acquisition Agreement. The
Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the BAPP Acquisition Agreement and the CEC

[…]

HK$0.0022 per Share based on the audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2006 published by the Group. Such premium is in the interest of the
Shareholders as a whole and will benefit Shareholders by enhancing the net asset value
backing of the Shares.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY LIMITED

– 51 –

Dilution of Independent Shareholders’ holdings

The consideration for the Acquisitions will be satisfied entirely by the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares. This enables the Group to make an acquisition
of a very significant business without any outlay of cash, but involves the issue of a
substantial number of Consideration Shares with consequent dilution to the Independent
Shareholders.

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming no
other changes to the share capital of the Company other than as contemplated under the
BAPP Acquisition Agreement and the CEC Acquisition Agreement: (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date, and (ii) upon the completion of the Acquisitions and the issue of the
Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
Acquisitions and the

issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

OIL 195,000,000 50.0 195,000,000 34.5
the BAPP Vendor 0 0.0 96,000,000 16.9
Vendor (Note) 0 0.0 80,000,000 14.1

Sub-total 195,000,000 50.0 371,000,000 65.5
Independent

Shareholders 195,000,000 50.0 195,000,000 34.5

Total 390,000,000 100.00 566,000,000 100.00

The interest of the existing Independent Shareholders will be diluted from
approximately 50.0% to approximately 34.5% upon issue of the Consideration Shares.
We consider the level of dilution to the existing Independent Shareholders significant.
However, Independent Shareholders will participate in a new business with the
potential of a better prospects as compared to the Existing Businesses which are
significantly loss making with questionable prospects. On the basis, taking into account
the favourable terms on which the Consideration Shares are to be issued for the
Acquisitions, we are of the view that the level of dilution is acceptable.

[…]

nature of the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Resulting Group, it may not
give a true picture of the actual financial position, results of operation or cash flows of the
Resulting Group that would have been attained had the Acquisitions and Disposal actually
occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial
information of the Resulting Group does not purport to predict the Resulting Group’s future
financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Resulting Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information of the Group and each of the Acquired Groups
as set out in Appendices I, III and IV, respectively, and other financial information included
elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 152 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
RESULTING GROUP

Group
BAPP

Ethanol
CEC

Ethanol Sub-total Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Acquisitions

Total after
Acquisitions

but before
Disposal Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Disposal

Resulting
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 167,420 – – 167,420 167,420 (6) (167,420) –

Cost of sales (160,073) – – (160,073) (160,073) (6) 160,073 –

Gross profit 7,347 – – 7,347 7,347 –

Other income 581 29 172 782 782 (6) (505) 277

Distribution costs (14,124) – – (14,124) (14,124) (6) 14,124 –

Administrative expenses (21,070) (1,104) (849) (23,023) (23,023) (6) 15,307 (7,716)

Other operating expenses (1,159) – – (1,159) (1,159) (6) 1,159 –

Reversal of allowance for
impairment of receivables 2,155 – – 2,155 2,155 (6) (2,155) -

Loss on disposal of
subsidiaries – – – – – (7) (18,365) (18,365)

Excess of the Group’s share
of net identifiable assets
over cost of acquisition – – – – (1) 111,593 111,593 111,593

(Loss)/profit from
operations (26,270) (1,075) (677) (28,022) 83,571 85,789

Finance costs (6,570) – – (6,570) (6,570) (6) 6,204 (366)

(Loss)/profit before tax (32,840) (1,075) (677) (34,592) 77,001 85,423

Income tax credit 1,122 – – 1,122 1,122 (6) (1,122) –

(Loss)/profit for the year (31,718) (1,075) (677) (33,470) 78,123 85,423

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the
Company (25,771) (1,075) (497) (27,343) (1) 111,593 84,250

(6)
(7)

19,718
(18,365) 85,603

Minority interests (5,947) – (180) (6,127) (6,127) (6) 5,947 (180)

(31,718) (1,075) (677) (33,470) 78,123 85,423

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 153 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
RESULTING GROUP

Group
BAPP

Ethanol
CEC

Ethanol Sub-total Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Acquisitions

Total after
Acquisitions

but before
Disposal Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Disposal

Resulting
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 46,881 11,131 4,316 62,328 62,328 (8) (46,827) 15,501

Intangible assets – – 49,730 49,730 (2) 89,800 139,530 139,530

Deposits paid for the
acquisition of property,
plant and equipment and
land use rights – 9,116 62,660 71,776 71,776 71,776

Prepaid land lease payments 6,296 – – 6,296 6,296 (8) (6,296) –

Goodwill 11,010 – – 11,010 11,010 (8) (11,010) –

64,187 20,247 116,706 201,140 290,940 226,807

Current assets

Inventories 30,831 2,053 – 32,884 32,884 (8) (30,831) 2,053

Trade and other receivables 34,225 541 – 34,766 34,766 (8) (33,947) 819

Current tax assets 2,021 – – 2,021 2,021 (8) (2,021) –

Bank and cash balances 8,614 4,442 31,732 44,788 44,788
(8)
(7)

(8,119)
1,560 38,229

75,691 7,036 31,732 114,459 114,459 41,101

TOTAL ASSETS 139,878 27,283 148,438 315,599 405,399 267,908

Capital and reserves

Share capital 33,200 389 – 33,589
(3)
(4)

(389)
17,600 50,800 50,800

Reserves (32,478) (746) 959 (32,265)

(1)
(3)
(4)

152,261
(213)

43,260 163,043
(7)
(7)

1,093
(714) 163,422

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 722 (357) 959 1,324 213,843 214,222

Minority interests 11,771 – 49,421 61,192 61,192 (8) (11,771) 49,421

Total equity 12,493 (357) 50,380 62,516 275,035 263,643

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 154 –

Group
BAPP

Ethanol
CEC

Ethanol Sub-total Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Acquisitions

Total after
Acquisitions

but before
Disposal Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Disposal

Resulting
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Due to immediate holding
company 76,150 – – 76,150 76,150 (8) (76,150) –

Deferred tax liabilities 293 – – 293 293 (8) (293) –

76,443 – – 76,443 76,443 –

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 43,650 479 – 44,129 (4) 2,500 46,629 (8) (42,390) 4,239

Due to a minority
shareholder of a
subsidiary 3,084 – – 3,084 3,084 (8) (3,084) –

Other loans – 27,161 98,058 125,219 (1) (125,219) – –

Current tax payable 4,208 – – 4,208 4,208 (8) (4,182) 26

50,942 27,640 98,058 176,640 53,921 4,265

Total liabilities 127,385 27,640 98,058 253,083 130,364 4,265

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 139,878 27,283 148,438 315,599 405,399 267,908

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 155 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLDIATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF
THE RESULTING GROUP

Group
BAPP

Ethanol
CEC

Ethanol Sub-total Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Acquisitions

Total after
Acquisitions

but before
Disposal Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Disposal

Resulting
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/profit before tax (32,840) (1,075) (677) (34,592) (1) 111,593 77,001
(6)
(7)

26,787
(18,365) 85,423

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 6,570 – – 6,570 6,570 (9) (6,204) 366

Interest income (239) (29) (172) (440) (440) (9) 163 (277)

Bad debts written off 62 – – 62 62 (9) (62) –

Depreciation 8,580 7 – 8,587 8,587 (9) (8,567) 20

Write down of inventories 5,812 – – 5,812 5,812 (9) (5,812) –

Loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 944 – – 944 944 (9) (944) -

Amortisation of prepaid
land lease payments 169 – – 169 169 (9) (169) -

Property, plant and
equipment written off 152 – – 152 152 (9) (152) -

Reversal of allowance for
impairment of
receivables (2,155) – – (2,155) (2,155) (9) 2,155 –

Loss on disposal of
subsidiaries – – – – – (7) 18,365 18,365

Excess of the Group’s
share of net identifiable
assets over cost of
acquisition – – – – (1) (111,593) (111,593) (111,593)

Operating loss before
working capital changes (12,945) (1,097) (849) (14,891) (14,891) (7,696)

Increase in inventories (15,725) (2,053) – (17,778) (17,778) (9) 15,725 (2,053)

Increase in trade and other
receivables (11,446) (541) - (11,987) (11,987) (9) 11,408 (579)

Decrease in amount due
from a fellow subsidiary 511 – – 511 511 511

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables 15,751 479 – 16,230 16,230 (9) (16,728) (498)

Cash used in operations (23,854) (3,212) (849) (27,915) (27,915) (10,315)

Income taxes paid (38) – – (38) (38) (9) 38 –

Interest paid (366) – – (366) (366) (366)

Net cash used in operating
activities (24,258) (3,212) (849) (28,319) (28,319) (10,681)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 156 –

Group
BAPP

Ethanol
CEC

Ethanol Sub-total Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Acquisitions

Total after
Acquisitions

but before
Disposal Note

Pro forma
adjustments

for
Disposal

Resulting
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Disposal of subsidiaries – – – – – (10) (25,295) (25,295)

Interest received 239 29 172 440 440 (9) (163) 277

Purchases of property, plant
and equipment (3,767) (11,138) (4,316) (19,221) (19,221) (9) 3,760 (15,461)

Deposits paid for the
acquisition of property,
plant and equipment and
land use rights – (9,116) (62,660) (71,776) (71,776) (71,776)

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 1,628 – – 1,628 1,628 (9) (1,628) –

Net cash used in investing
activities (1,900) (20,225) (66,804) (88,929) (88,929) (112,255)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of
shares 17,280 389 – 17,669 (5) (389) 17,280 17,280

Share issue expenses paid (590) – – (590) (590) (590)

Repayment of other loan (10,000) – – (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)

Other loans raised – 27,161 98,058 125,219 (5) 389 125,608 125,608

Advance from a minority
shareholder of a
subsidiary 686 – – 686 686 (9) (686) –

Dividend paid to minority
shareholder of a
subsidiary (196) – – (196) (196) (9) 196 –

Net cash generated from
financing activities 7,180 27,550 98,058 132,788 132,788 132,298

NET (DECREASE)
/INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (18,978) 4,113 30,405 15,540 15,540 9,362

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes, net 121 329 1,327 1,777 1,777 (9) (381) 1,396

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
1 JANUARY 2006 27,471 – – 27,471 27,471 27,471

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
31 DECEMBER 2006 8,614 4,442 31,732 44,788 44,788 38,229

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RESULTING GROUP

– 157 –

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE RESULTING GROUP

Pro forma adjustments for Acquisitions

1. This adjustment represents the excess of the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the Acquired
Groups over the cost of Acquisitions. On 11 May 2007, the Company entered into two conditional
agreements pursuant to which the Group has agreed to acquire the entire issued share capital of
BAPP Ethanol and CEC Ethanol at considerations of HK$120,000,000 and HK$100,000,000
respectively. The considerations will be satisfied by the Company through the allotment and issuance